## **RESOLUTION NO. 2022-09-\_\_\_ (R)**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF FRISCO, TEXAS FOR FUNDING THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS AT ELDORADO PARKWAY AND CUSTER ROAD; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

- **WHEREAS,** the City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas, recognizes the need for the construction of the Intersection Improvements at Eldorado Parkway and Custer Road; and
- WHEREAS, the City of Frisco, Texas ("Frisco") and the City of McKinney, Texas ("City") desire to enter into an interlocal agreement ("Agreement") concerning the Intersection Improvements at Eldorado Parkway and Custer Road ("Project"); and
- **WHEREAS**, the City and Frisco have determined that the improvements may be constructed most economically by implementing this agreement; and
- **WHEREAS**, the Agreement includes an estimated Project contribution of \$158,122.26 from Frisco for improvements more fully described in the Agreement; and
- WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas, has reviewed the Interlocal Agreement between the City of Frisco, Texas, and the City of McKinney concerning the Intersection Improvements at Eldorado Parkway and Custer Road.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, THAT:

SECTION 1. The City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas, hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute an Interlocal Agreement with the City of Frisco, Texas for funding the construction of the Intersection Improvements at Eldorado Parkway and Custer Road.

SECTION 2. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon passage.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS ON THE 6<sup>th</sup> DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2022.

McKINNEY, TEXAS ON THE 6th DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2022.

CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS

GEORGE C. FULLER
Mayor

ATTEST:

EMPRESS DRANE
City Secretary
JOSHUA STEVENSON
Deputy City Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

MARK S. HOUSER City Attorney